-~
v

sectston o, __S298 ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, a
corpoxation, for a general increase Application No. 42887

in gas rates under Section 454 of (Filed November 23, 1960)
the Public Utilities Code.

(Gas)

(Appearances are listed in Appendix B)
OQRINION

Applicant's Request

1/
San Diego Gas & Electric Company filed the above-entitled

application on November 23, 1960, requesting an increase in its
rates and charges for natural gas service so as to provide additionsal
annual gross revenues of $7,354,000, or 27.5 percent, based on esti-
mated 1961 revenues of $26,732,300 at present rates. Applicant's
request is in two parts. First, applicant requests that the
Commission authorize, as expeditiously as possible, an increase
totaling $4,494,200 in part subject to a refund plan, to offset
increases in the cost of gos since its gas rates were last fixed by
the Commission in 1958 and which cost increases applicant states

are being paid by app1%7ant to its supplier, Southerm Counties Gas

Company of California.” Second, applicant requests an additionsl

1/ San Diego Gas & Electric Company is an operating public utility
furnishing electric service in San Diego County and a portion of
the southwestern part of Orange County, natural gas service in
Western San Diego County, and stesm heat in a limited portion of
the downtown section of the City of San Diego. During 1560
approximately 30.5 of applicant's gross revenues was derived

from the sale of gas, 69.27 from the sale of electric energy and
0.3% from the sale of steam.

By Decision No. 61984 dated May 10, 1961, applicant's request
for sn interim offset increase of §4,494,200 was denied.

«l=




A, 4287 JCM .

increase of at least $2,859,800 to cover incresses in wages, salaries
and other expenses and allow applicant to earn a rate of return of
6.50 percent last found fair and reasonable for applicant's gas
department in Decision No. 57510 dated October 21, 1958 in Application
No. 39681,

Public Hearing

After due notice, 18 days of public hearing were held on
this application before Commissioner C. Lyn Fox and/or Exsminer
William W. Dunlop during the period February 8 to June 29, 1961 in
San Diego. Applicant presented 23 exhibits and testimony by 11
witnesses in support of its request. The Commission étaff made an
independent study of applicant's operations, presented six exhibits
and testimony by six witnesses and cross-exsmined witnesses., Certain
other parties presented four exhibits and cross-exsmined applicant's
and the staff's witnesses. Twelve of applicant's customers appeared
as witnesses protesting the requested increase in rates. In addition,
the Commission hes received hundreds of commnications, including a
number of petitions and resolutions, opposing the requested incresses
in rates.

The matter was submitted at the conclusion of the hearing
on June 29, 1961, subject to the filing of concurrent closing briefs
by July 15, 1961.

Applicant's Position

Applicant asserts that since November 15, 1958 when its
present rates for gas service became effective pursusnt to Decision
No. 57510 (56 CPUC €12) practically every item of expense has
increased; that revenues derived from the sale of gas during the same
period have not kept pace with the rising costs of applicant's gas

department; and that the resulting return on applicant's plant devoted

"




A. 42887 JC‘ ®

- -

to public use in the service of natural gas is unjust; unreasonably
low and confiscatory. Applicant further asserts that it has
experienced the following principal cost increases necessitating
rate relief:

Estimated 1961 Amounts

Gas price increases $4,496,600
Wage level inecreases 418,700
Tax xate and tax base changes 687,700

Other, largely the effects of
inflation on plant costs 1,751,000
Total $7,354,000

Since the end of 1958 applicent states it has experienced
fouxr increases in gas prices with the authorization of this
Commission, due érimarily to increases in the cost of out-of-state
gas purchased by applicant's supplier, Southern Counties Gas Company
of California. Applicant represents that three of these increases
in cost of gas, April €, 1959, August 1, 1959 and August 25, 1960,
are the kind which result in a price increase without a change in
volume of gas or provision for additional deliverability.

Applicant's position is that its revenues in its gas depart-
ment for 1961 at present rates will be below its expenses of operation;
that its earnings in its electric department for 1961 will no longer
be sufficlent to sbsorb the gas department cost increases; and that
if its requested rates had been in effect for the full year 1961,
applicant'’'s gas department would earn a rate of return of 6.5 percent
and the over-all compsny xate of return would be 6.3 percent,

Earning Position

Applicant presented summaries of its earning position for
the years 1958, 1959 and 1960 on a recorded basis, for the year 1959
on an adjusted basis, for the year 1960 partially estimated end

adjusted and for the year 1961 on en estimated basis at present rates




a. 42887 JoNg)

and at its proposed rates. The Commission staff analyzed applicant's
showing and presented an ecstimate for the test year 1961 relating to
applicant's gas department. These rates of return are:

Rate of Return on Depreciated Rate Base
CPUC
Yeax Applicant Staff
Total Electric & Steam Gas Gas
System Depts. Combined Dept. Dept.

1953 Recorded 5.117% 5.68% 2.95% Not Shown
1959 Recorded 6.07 6.71 3.62 Not Shown
1959 Adjusted 5.75 65.86 1.55 Not Shown
1960 Recorded 5.11 6.9 3.14 Not Shown
1960 Partially

Estimated &

Adjusted 5.89 5.90 2,13 Not Showm
1961 Estimated-

Present Rates 5.05 6.28 .90 2.32%
1961 Estimated-Co.

Proposed Rates 6.33 6.28 6.50 8.32

The two estimates applicable to the gas department of
revenues, expenses, net revenue, rate base and rate of return for
the estimated year 1961 are compared in the tabulstion following.
Also shown agre the levels of revenues, expenses and rate base being
adopted at present rate levels, and which we find reasonable for the

purpose of testing applicant's need for increases in its gas rates,




SUMMARY OF EARNINGS - GAS DEPARTMENT
ESTIMATED YEAR 1961
AT PRESENT RATE LEVELS

Ttem

Opewating Reverueos

Domestic

NonwDomestic General Service

Firz Tndustrial

Interruptible-Commewcial &
Industrial

Interdepartmental Deliveries
Misecellaneous

Total Operating Revenues

Opewating Fxpenses

Purchased Gas
Other Pwoduction
Joint Expense Credit

Total Production

Transmission

Dist=ibution

Cust. Acetg. & Collecting
Sales Promotion

Adm. & Genewal

Wage Incwease (Mawch 1, 1961)
Depreclation & Amowtization
Taxes - Qthew Than Income
Taxes on Income

Total Operating Expenses

Net Revenue
Fate Base (Deprociated)

Rate of Return

Applicant
Ex. 2

Table 154

$19,117,200
4,418,000
369,900

1.477,700
1,192,000
157,500

$20, 106,800
4 502,300
320,600

1,549,200
10,059,200
160,500

Adopted
Operating

. Rosults At
Prosent Rates

$19,527,000
4,4-259000
374,000

13535’000
9,528,000
159,000

26,732,300

23,307,500
38,700
(8,307,700)

36,758,600

2y 232,200
36,400
(58,000)

35,848,000

235,774,000
37,000
(58,000)

15,038,500

302,200
2,821,200
1,533,500

284,500
1,862,500

2,520,600
2,525,000
(6£0,200)

24,210,600

267,200
2,790,900
1,512,900

262,700
1,657,400

2,298,800
2 » 390,600
63,100

R3,753,000

280,000
2,800,000
1,519,000

270,000
1,645,000

187,000
2,304,000
2,392,000

(222,000)

26,207,900

524,400

58,259,700
0.90%

(Red Figure)

35,454,200
1,304,400
56,207,000

2.32%

35,038,000
£10,000

56,600,000

1.43% /

\

\
I




A. 42887 JCP.

Operating Revenues

The staff's estimate of operating revenues at present rates
exceeds applicant's estimate by $10,026,300 ox by 37.5 percent. A
difference of $8,231,500 results from the manner of stating inter-
departmental sales and $1,794,800 results from the staff's greater
estimate of gas sales and gas deliveries to applicant's steam-clectric
plants.

The staff's estimate of interdepartmental ssles includes
all revenues derived undexr Schedule G-54, whereas applicant's estimate
for this item includes only the difference between Schedule G-54
revenue and the commodity portion of the cost of such gas under
Schedule G-60 of Southern Counties Gas Company of California. We axe
of the opinion that all amounts received by applicant under its filed
tariff schedules should be included in operating xrevenues., Accord-
ingly, the staff's method of stating interdepartmental sales will be
adopted herein and applicant will be required to xevise Condition
No. & of its Schedule G-54 in a consistent manmer.

Applicant estimated an average of 274,001 gas customers in
the test year compared with the staff's estimate of 274,049, In
Exhibit No. 23 applicant showed for the first five months of 1961 an
actual gain in gas customers of 3,505 compared with applicant's
estimate of 4,419 and the staff's estimate of 4,291 for the corre-
sponding period. |

For the domestic classification applicant estimated an
average use of 71.155 Mcf per customer in the test yesaxr compared with
the staff's estimate of 75.5 Mcf on a comparable basis. Fox the non~
domestic general classification applicant estimated an average use
of 230.460 Mcf per customer compared with the staff's estimate of
238.1i5 Mcf,. 1In Exhibit No. 24 applicant showed its most recent
estimates of average use per customer in the test year to be

68.672 Mcf for domestic and 229.697 Mcf for nondomestic general

sexvice,
-




A. 42887 .J’ | .

A comparison of the applicant's and the staff's estimates
of gas sales for the test year 1961 with those adopted herein fo%lows:

1961 Test Year Sales M cf
CPUC
Classification Applicant Staff Adopted

Donestic 17,792.0 18,906.1 18,250.0
Nondomestic General 5,467.2 5,592.3 5,476.0
Firm Industrial 642.7 653.2 645.0
Regular Interruptible 3,645,2 3,831.0 3,800.0
Company Steam=Electric 26,874.5 28,674.0 28,000.0

Total 54,421.6 57,656.6 56,171.0.

) Based upon this record we find total gas sales of 56,171.0
M cf as indicated above and total operating revemues of $35,848,000
for applicant's gas department to be reasonable for the test year
1961.

Qperating Expenses

Applicant's estimate of total operating expenses including
taxes and depreciation at present rates totals $26,207,900 compared
with the staff's estimate of $35,454,200. Both estimates do not give
effect to a recent wage increase which became effective on Maxch 1,
19€1 as shown in Exhibit No. 33 and which will be discussed herein-
aftexr as a separate item of expense. Major differences in the
respective estimates are in production expenses, administrative and
general expenses, depreciation expense and in taxes. These items of
expense will be discussed separately.

In transmission, distribution, customers' accounting and
collecting, and sales promotion expenses the differences between
estimates are not particularly large. We adopt the following amounts,
exclusive of the March 1, 1961 wage increase, as reasonable for test
period purposes at present rates: transmission expenses, $280,000;
distribution expenses, $2,800,000; customer's accounting aad

collecting expenses, $1,519,000; sales promotiomn, $270,000.




5. 452887 3@

Production Expenses

Production expenses of applicant consist mainly of the
cost of natural gas purchased from its supplier, Southern Counties
Gas Company of California, umnder that company's Schedule G-6C. The
staff's estimate of production expenses exceeds applicant’s estimate
by $9,172,100, As indicated under the discussion of operating
revenues, $8,231,500 of this difference results from the maﬁner of
stating interdepartmental sales and the balance, or $940,600
primarily xeflects the staff's higher estimate of gas sales and
deliveries. Both the applicant and the staff based their estimates
of the cost of purchased gas upon the currently effective Schedule
G-60 of Southern Counties Gas Company of California. That schedule
includes a three-part rate; a facility charge of $97,500 per month;
a demand charge of $2.40 per Mcfd; and a commodity charge of
30.63 cents per Mcf. A portion of the rate under Southern Counties
Schedule G=-50 is subject to possible refund in the event of 2
reduction in the cost of gas purchased by Southern Counties from
its suppliers.

Consistent with our findings respecting gas sales and
revenues, we find upon this record production expenses of
$23,753,000, exclusive of the March 1, 1961 wage increase, ﬁo be
reasonable in the test year,

In view of the fact that such a substantial portion of
applicant's operating expenses result from the cost of purchases of
gas, applicant is hereby placed on continuing notice that this
Commission expects and will requixre it in each and every showing for
changes in rates resulting from changes in costs of purchased gas to
demonstrate the exercise of all recasonable ecfforts to protect its

rights and interests in maintaining such costs at their lowest

reasonable level.




a. 42387 3o

Administrative and Generxal Expenses

The staff's estimate of administrative and general expenses
is $205,100, or sbout 1l percent lower than applicant's estimate.'
Principal differences between the two estimates are in Ac. 791, Other
General Office Salaries; Ac. 800.l1, Employees' Welfare Expenses;

Ac. 801, Miscellaneous General Expenses; Ac. 805, Franchise Require-
ments; and Ac. 807, Administrative and General Expenses Transferred
Credit.

The differences in Ac. 791, Other Gemeral Office Salaries,
and in Ac. 800.1, Employees' Welfare Expenses sre largely attributable
to the smaller smount of common expenses allocated by the staff to
the gas department. In estimating Ac. 801, Miscellaneous Genexral
Expenses, the staff excluded all ox portions of certain dues,
donations and contributions in accordance with usual Commission
practice in this regard. The staff's estimate of Ac. 805, Framchise
Requirements, exceeds applicant's estimate duve to the effect of the
staff's higher revenue estimates. While applicant has not used
Ac. 807, Administrative and General Expenses Transferred~Credit, the
staff proposed that $172,000 of such expenses be treated as applicsable
to construction and capitalized.

Consistent with the revenues at present rates adopted
herein, we find reasongble and adopt for the test year an amount of
$1,045,000 for administrative and general expenses at present rate
levels but exclusive of the effect of the March 1, 1961 wage incresse.
March 1, 1961 Wage Increase

As previously indicated neither the applicant nor the staff
reflected in their estimates of operating cxpenses the effect of a
wage increase which became effective on March 1, 1961. The full test
year effect of this wage increase on expenses of the gas department

i1s shown in Exhibit No. 33 to be $188,400, of which $1,100 is

-9-




a. 42887 o o

applicable to taxes on wages. Following its xeview of Exhibir No. 33,
the Commission staff stated that the amounts shown therein were

reasonably applicable to the test year.

Since rates are fixed for the future, we find it to be
reasonable to include in operating expenses for test period purposes
the full year effect of the March 1, 1961 wage increases applicable
to the gas department in the amount of $188,000, of which $1,000 is
appliceble to taxes on wages.

Depreciation Expense

Both applicant snd staff computed depreciation expease
according to the straight-line remaining life method. The staff's
cstimate is $221,800, or ebout 9 percent lower than applicant's
estimate. Three major items of difference are involved. First, the
steff used the recorded beginning-of-year plant and depreciation
resexve balances, whereas applicant used somewhat higher estimsted
ameunts; secoad, the staff used an estimated future net salvage for
Ac. 361, Services, of negative 35 percent compared with applicant's
estimate of negative 20 percent; and third, applicant has used in all
transmission plant accounts an end life of 1975 based upon the
original contract between Southern Counties Gas Company of Californis
and EL Paso Natural Gas Company, whereas the staff used a life spom
of 35 years for Ac. 353, Transmission Mains. Another difference,
amounting to approximately $5,000 on gas department operations in the
test year results from the staff's extending the estimated removal
fzom scxvice date of applicent's main headquarters building in San
Diego from the year 1984 to the year 2000.

Eased on the evidence of record we find that the staff's \\
estimate should be augmented by approximately $5,000 relating to \
appiicant’s headquarters building. |

We reflect a life span of 35 years for transmission mains
which we find from the evidence to be reasonable. Accordingly, we
find reasonsble and adopt an amount of $2,304,000 for depreciation ,/

and cmoxtization in the test yesr.




A. 42887 oM *

Taxes Other Than Income

Applicant's estimate of taxes other than income is $134,400
higher than the staff's. The difference lies principally in the item
of ad valorem taxes.

Ad valorem taxes are assessed on property as of the first
Monday in March each year. Although the cities and counties levy
ad valorem taxes on a fiscal year basis from July 1 through June 30,
applicant follows the practice of accruing the fiscal year's taxes
during the calendar year in which the assessments are made. This
factor is taken into account in the allowance for working cash
included in rate base.

Applicant, in estimating ad valorem taxes for the test year,
used trended assessment ratios and tax rates, whereas the staff used
the latest known assessment ratio and tax rates., The staff showed
that if it had txended the assessment ratios and tax rates, resulting
ad valorem taxes for the test yeax would have been $121,700 greater.

This record is not convincing that the Commission should \

abandon uniformly applied practice of using the latest known ad

valorem tax rates and assessment ratios in developing reasonable aé//

valorem tax allowances in a test year for rate fixing purposes.
Based upon the entire record we find taxes other than income L//f
of $2,392,000 to be reasonable for the test year after giving cffect

to the March, 1961 wage increase on payroll taxes.

Income Taxes

For the years 1954 through 1957 applicant determined its
federal income tax depreciation expense by the sum of the years-digits
wethod for qualified plant additions during those years. In 1958
applicant received permission from the U. S. Txeasury Department to
xevert to the straight-line remaining life method for the 1954 through
1957 plant additions previously depreciated by the sum of the years-

digits method. Applicant has paid its income taxes on a straight-line

wl]l-




a. t28s7  Jclf) * ®

depreciation basis since 1958 ond has stoted its intention to follow
this procedure in the future.

Applicant's balance sheet as of December 3L, 1960 shows a
reserve for deferred federal income tex in the amount of $1,924,022
from the use of liberalized tax depreciation during the period 1954
through 1957.

The staff computed federal income toxes on an “es paid"
basis, adjusting such taxes to refleet in the test year estimated
cagrges to the reserve for deferred federsl income tax resulting from
utilization of liberalized tax depreciation in prior years. The
depreciation expense deduction used by applicant and staff in com-
puting federal income taxes was besed on the straight-line method
of depreciation.

The smount of $743,200 by which the staff's figure for
Income taxes exceeds the applicant's reflects the higher opcrating
zeverniues and lower operating expenses estimated by the staff.

Based on the xevenues and expenses found reasonable and
adopted herein, including deprecistion for tax purposes reflecting
the adoptedtéézyg§r life span for transmission mains, we compute and
2COpt as reasonable a negative amount of §112,000 appliceble to
applicant's gas department for income taxég at present rates for the
test year 196l. The income taxes adopted and used herein are computed
in conformity with Decision No. 59926, dated April 12, 1960, which
specifies the treatment to be 2ccorded liberalized tax- deprecistion
for rste-making purposes. Such computation reflects a 5.5 percent
State income tax rste snd a 52 percent federal income tax rate. Should
spplicant elect, for income tax purposes, to use g life span shor:ter
than %§”ZS§ES for transmission mains, cpplicant will be required o
advise this Commission in writing so that such appropriate adjustments

in rates as are found to be justified may be made.

=12~




h. 42837 I *

Rote Base

The components of the gas department weilghted average
deprecisted rate base for the test year 1961 as presented by the
applicant z2nd by the steff are compasred below:

GAS DEPARTMENT
WEIGHTED AVERAGE DEPRECIATED RATE BASE
TEST YEAR 1961 ESTIMATED

ltem Applicant Staff Adopted
Gas Plant:

Weighted Average Plant $76,448,000 $75,589,900  $75,528,000
Seduction for Depre. - (o
and Amoxtization 18,796,400 18,525,400 18,522,000

Weighted Average .
Ne% Gas Plant 57,651,600 57,064,500 57,100,000

Modifications:
Contr. in Aid of Comst. (618,100) (660,800) (660,000
Customers' Adv. for Const. <933,soo; (1,005,300)  (%,005,000)
Nonoperative Property (59,300 (69,900) {70,000)
Reallocation of Lands €6,500 383,300 83,000
> 3

Adj. for Lib. Depre. 31,700 !332=OOC§
Total Modifications N ’ > > )
Working Capital:
Materials and Supplies 852,800 826,900 830,000
Working Cash Allowance 1,300,000 300,000 654,300
Total Working Capital 2,152,800 1,126,900 1,484,000 -

Total Weighted Average ~
Depreciated Rate Base 58,259,700 56,207,000 56,€00,000

(Red Figure)

Tne difference between the respective estimates of weighted
average plent is due primarily to four items: First, the staff used
the end of year 196C recorded gas utility plant as the base for its
estimate, wherecas applicant used a partially estimated year end 1960
starting figure; second, the staff used a later plant budget esti-
mate prepared by applicant; third, the staff reflected certain rate-
making wodifications; and fourth, the staff reflected in plant
certain administrative and gemersl expenses applicable to construction.
We find the staff's weighted average plant amount, gugmented by
$38,000 to rcfiect the effect of the Maxch, 1951 wage increase, to
oe reasonable. Accordingly, an amount of $75,628,000 is adopted for

weighted average plant,

«13-




&e W2837 LH %

Consistent with the depreciation expense heretofore found
reasonable, we adopt as reasonable the amount of $18,528,000 for the
item of deduction for depreciation and amortization.

The staff's modifications for contributions in aid of
comstruction, customers'advances for construction, nonoperative
property, and for reallocation of lands we find to be reasonable and
are adopted subject to rounding.

The staff also has adjusted rate base by deducting accumu-
lated deferred income taxes resulting from the use of liberalized
depreciation for qualified plant additions for the years 195& through
1957. Applicant has not made a corresponding adjustment. We find
che staff's adjustment to be reasonable, and the adopted rate base
will reflect a deduction of $332,000 in recognition of the avail-
ability to and the use by the applicant of the funds generated
through the use of liberalized depreciation for income tax purposes.,

Applicant included in rate base an amount of $852,800 for
materials and supplies compared with an amount of $826,900 developed
by the staff. In arriving at its allowance, the staff made an
engineering analysis of applicant's stock and materials and issues
by classes and reviewed the aveilability of materials, delivery time
from vendors, the emergency nature of certain materials and the
company's practices on materials. We find that an zllowance in rate
base of $830,000 for materials and supplies in the test year is
reasonchle.

The allowance for working cash included by applicant in
its rate base amounts to $1,300,000, while that included by the

is $300,000, the difference being $1,000,000. A witness for
the staff slso developed through alternate methods working casi
aliowances xanging from something less than 0 up to $744,000. The
justification for including a working cash allowance in rate base is

to provide the stockholders a return upon that portion of their

-lbm




invested capital which is necessary in the utility's operations and
upon which they would not otherwise receive a return. We find a
working cash allowance of $654,000 to be reasonable and we adopt V/
such amount for the purposesof this decision.

Accordingly, we find reasonable and will adopt a rate base.
for the test year 1961 of $56,600,000 for applicant's gas department .//
operations.

Rate of Return

In this proceeding, applicant seeks a rate of return of
6.5 percent on the portion of its depreciated rate base attributable
to its gas department. This is the same rate of return found by
this Commission to be fair and xeasonable for applicant's gas
department by Decision No. 57510, dated October 21, 1958, in

' Application No. 39681.

Applicant's president testified that in his opinion the
fair rate of return on the gas department operations is 6.875 percent
but that a 6.5 percent rate of return is requested at this time
because of the magnitude of the rate inmcrcase and its impact on
customer relations and further because applicant desired to expedite
obtaining rate relief. This witness shows applicant's capital

1 structure as of December 31, 1960 to be as follows: long term
debt 33.9 percent; preferred stock ll.4 percent; and common stock
equity 34.7 percent. Ee computed a cost of 3.89 percent for long
term debt, 4.87 percent for preferred stock, and asserted that appli-
cant should earn not less than 12 percent on that portion of its
common stock equity associated with the gas department. He showed
that 47 natural gas retail. companies had a8 combined average return
cn common egquity for 1959 of 11.6 percent.

Applicant is a combination electric and gas utility. In
Exhibit No. 22 introduced by the Commission staff it is shown that

14 combined electric and gas utilities with revenues in the range of

=15-




K. s2037 2 @ ) .

$50,000,000 to $100,000,000 for the year 1960 had returns on total
capitalization ranging from 5.3 percent to 7.4 percent compared with
3.7 pexcent for applicant and returns oun common stock equity ranging
from 8.0 percent to 14.0 percent compared with 9.5 percent for
appiicant. The Commission staff further showed applicant's cost of
wong term debt at 3.82 percent and preferred stock at 4.80 percent.

A witness on behalf of & nurber of cities within appli-
cant's service area presented Exhibit No. 27 and testified that in
his opinion a fair rate of return for applicant's gas department
operzations would be approximately 6 percent based om a capital
structure of 54 perxcent long term debs, 1l percent preferred stock
and 35 percent common Stock equity.

The San Diego County Farm Bureau and the Califormia Farm
Burcau Federation in a c¢losing brief state they do not oppose the
requested 6.5 percent rate of return. On the other hand the cities
of San Diego, National City, Escondido, Cceanside, Coromado, Imperial
Beach, El Cajon, Chula Vista, La Mesa and Del Mar urge that the fair
rate of return for applicant's gas department be no more than 6 per-
cent. The Department of Defense and other Executive Agencies of the
United States Government urge that a rate of return substantially
less than 6.5 percent would be fair and reasomable for applicant's
gas department.

Upon a full consideration of the record, we f£find and con-
clude that a rate of return of 6.3 percent applied to the adopted rate
base of $56,600,000 for the test year 1961 is fair and reasonmable for ::f
applicant's gas department operations.w/Such a return, when considered
with the costs of bond money of 3.82 percent and preferred stock

money of 4.80 percent, should produce an adequate arnd reasonable

-16-




A. 42887 AH %

return on the common stock equity attributable to applicant's gas
depaxtment.

The adopted test year results at present rates yield
applicant a 1.43 percent race of return. This is less than a fair v/
return on the operations of the gas department. We will authorize
applicant to increase its gas rates by the amount of $6,190,000 in /
tae manner hereinafter deseribed, which amount should yield applicant ’
a 6.3 percent rate of return on the adopted rate base of $56,600,000 /

for the test year 1961. The adopted resulis at rates being author-
ized herein may be summarized as follows:
Adopted Results
At Authoxrized Rates

Operating Revenues $42,038,000 v
Operating Expenses and Taxes 38,468,000 jf
/

Net Revenue 3,570,000
Rate Base 56,600,000
Rate of Return 5.3%

Applicant's General Rate Proposal

Applicant requests increases in gas rates and tariff charges
as set forth in Exhibits E and F attached to the application which it
estimates will produce $7,354,000 of additional annual gross revenues
based upon its estimate of gas sales in the test year 1961 segregated
to classes of service as follows:

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED REVENUE INCREASE
TEST YEAR 1961

Applicant's
Estimate of Sales Requested Revenue Increase
Class of ex- Per  Percent
Service _ Mef cent Amount Mef of Total

Fizm:
Domestic General 17,792.0 32.7%  $5,846,900 32.8%6¢  79.5%

Nondomestic General 5,467.2 10.0 1,108,200 20.27  15.1
Industrial 642.7 1.2 112,500 17.50 1.5

Total Fixm 23,301.9 45.9 7,067,600 25.57 96.1
Interruptible:

Commercial & Industrial 3,645.2 6.7 286,400 7.86 3.9
Company Steam Zlectric 26,374.5 49.4 -
Total Interxruptible 30,519.7 56.1 286,800 .94 3.9

Totzl Gas Sales 54,421.6 100.0 7,354,000 13.51  100.0

~17~




&. 42887 AH. | .

Applicant proposes that 96.1 percent of its requested
increase. come from the firm classifications, 3.9 percent from the
interruptible commercial and industrial classification end nome from
the gas it uses in its own steam electric plants. About half of the
total gas applicant estimates it will sell under tariff rates in the
test year is for applicant's own steam electric plants.

Spread of Rates Among Classes

A major issue in this proceeding is the spread of rates
among the various classes of customers, particularly as between firm
and interruptible service. Three cost studies by classes of sexvice
reflecting various hypotheses and philosophies were introcduced.

These include applicant's Exhibit No. 16, the Californmia
Manufacturers' Association (CMA) Exhibit No. 25, and the staff's
Exhibit No. 20. The results of these studies vary considerably.

Based on its study, applicant alleges that at the increased
rates it proposes the firm classes of customers would produce reve-
nues that would fail by $707,000 to meet the cost of providing them
service including a 6.5 percent rate of return and that the inter-
ruptible classes would be making up this $707,000 deficiency by
paying rates which would yield this amoun: over and above applicant's
computed cost of rendering interrxuptible service.

CMA's "cost incurrence" study constitutes essentially an
incremental cost study. Based on its study, CMA claims that present
rates of interruptible customers produce $1,141,700 of revenues in
excess of cost as determined by CMA and that at applicant's proposed
rates the firm classes of customers would produce revenues which
would fail by $1,603,300 to meet the cost of providing firm customers
service including a 6.5 percent rate of return.

The staff’'s study (Exhibit No. 20) allocates the costs of
providing gas service to a considerable extent accoxding to the

volume of gas used by each class. It is the staff's position that

~18




such use is the best
¢ated to the several
ence and functioning

system. The staff's

o

gauge for determining now costs should be allo-
classes of customers who benefit from the exist-
of the jointly used facilities of a gas utility

study generally shows higher than system average

gas department rates of return for the firm classes and deficiencies
in eamings for the interruptible classes.

The following tabulation compares the rates of return
developed in applicant's and the staff's studies for the test year
Zor the several broad classes of matural gas service:

Rate of Return - Test Year 1961
At Present Rates At Appiicant's Proposed Rates

Class of Service Applicant Staff

0.20% 4.60%
(2.37) 2.12

2.69  (5.74)
17.50  (15.98)

.90 2.32
(Red Figure)

Staff

11.227
13.05

(.57)
(16.13)

8.32

Applicant

5.91%
6.46

11.78
17.50°

6.50

Firm General Serviz
Firm Industrial
Interruptible
Industrial
Steam Electric
Totel Natural
Gas System

In view of applicant's actual operations, gas sales, rela-

tively small curtailment of interruptible service, and the estimate

that more than 50 percent of gas to be sold in the test year is for
the interruptible classes, we are of the opinion that both capacity
and usage are significant elements in respect to the capital outlay
for a pipeline system and need to be given significant weight in
Setermining costs of jointly used facilities.

Cost, however, is but omne of the important elements in xate
fixing. In Exaibit No. 7 applicant shows that epergy costs of gas at
wroposed rates sre well below the costs of alternate cnergy

Zfox typicel residential and restaurant uses, except by vesi-
space heating. For firm industrial processing customers,
Exhibit No. 7 xeveals that gas has a price advantage over electricity,

but when oil competes, the advantage is decreased and in some cases

-19-




. .

A. &2887 aAH

reversed. Applicant asserxts that gas has been more expensive than
the heavier grades of fuel oil used by certain large industrial
customers.

The rates authorized herein have been developed after con-
sidexring all of the factors pertinent to the spread of rates,
including value of service, costs by classes of service, the rates
now and heretofore in effect, and the gemeral effect of rates upon
the growth and development of applicant's gas sales.

Seneral Natural Gas Service (Schedule G-1 through G-11)

Applicant proposes that $6,955,100, or 94.6 pexcent of its
requested lncrease be obtained from domestic and nondomestic gencral
natural gas service customers who, according to applicant's estimate,
will require approximately 42.7 perxrcent of total gas deliveries in
the test year. This is an average increase of about 30 percent or
29.9 cents per 1000 cubic feet of gas estimated by applicant to be
sold to this class of service in the test year.

The increases in commodity charge proposed by applicant in

Schiedules G-1 through G-4 may be summarized as follows:

INCREASE REQUESTED

Sched.G~1 . Sched.G-2 Sched.G-3  Sched.G-4&
Increase Incxrease Increase Increase

2locking Amt . Yo Amt. 7 Amt. % Amt. /o

Fizst 200 cu.
£t. or less $0.88 78.6 . 79.5 $1.03 81.1

Peor 100 eu.fr.

Next 2,800 cu.ft. . 20.0 . 20.

Next 7,000 cu.ft. . 20.2 20. .
Next 10,000 cu.ft. . 21.7 . 2L.

Sver 20,000 cu.ft. Lo 21.2 2], 1.4

00
N

¢ 20.
9.
L.
1.

DN N
Yo
»

2
1
2
2

As shown in tho above tgkulation, spplicant proposes
ases approximating 80 percent in the initial block of such
cchedules and increases approximating 20 percent in all other blocks.
Applicant propeses corresponding increases in charges set
oxth in special conditions of Schedules G-1 thxough G-4 relating to

multiple metering and also proposes to camcel Special Condition 2 of
-20-~

[ * .
HhY RS E AT,

w




A. 42887 AM

Schedule G-4 rxelating to taps on the Rainbow-San Diego Tramsmission
Line. According to applicant, the conditions under which such txrans-
mission line taps will be made in the future are set forth in its
Rule No. 20.

With respect to Schedule G-1l, Space Heating Natural Gas
Service, applicant proposes the following increases in commodity
charge:

Increase Requested
Per Month Per Month

Amount Pezcent

First 400 cu. ft. or less
Winter Months, Dec. - May $1.73 76.27%
Summexr Months, June - Nov. Per 100 cu. ft. 2.8¢ 23.0

Per 100 cu.ft.

Next 2,600 cu. ft. .8
Next 7,000 cu. ft. .2
Next 10,000 cu. ft. .7
Over 20,000 cu. frt. 1.5

Applicant also proposes that the minimum charge pex
neter per month for winter months in Schedule G-11
be increased from $2.27 to $4.00.

¢

Applicant purchases its natural gas supply from Southern
Counties Gas Company of California under that utility's Schedule
G-C0. 3Said Schedule G-60 contains certain contingent offset charxges
sucject to final determination by the Federal Power Commission. Such
contingent offset charges are subject to possible refund in the event
of a reduction in the cost of gas purchased from EL Paso Natural Gas
Company.

In this proceeding applicant proposes to include in its
Schedules G-1 through G-1l certain contingent offset chaxges. A com-
parison of requested and authorized contingent offset charges for

tnese schedules are as follows:

Contingent OLfset Charges
Related Cents per 100 Cubic Feet
FPC Locket No. Requested Authorized

3-2018 0.175¢ 0.174¢
G-4769 294 .29
G-12948 .199 .198
G-17929 .275 272
RP 60-3 .189 .187

Applicant presented as Exhibit No. 9 its proposed refund

plan relating to such contingent offset charges.
-21.




A.L288T

Witness for the Department of Defense and Other Executive
Agencies of the United Stactes introduced Exhibit No. 28 and recom-
mended with feSpect to General Service Schedules G-1 through G-4 that
ot least onme additional trailing bloek be added for deliveries in
excess of 100,000 cubic feet per month to give recognition to laxge
voiume deliveries and that the price level of such trailing block be
set in a zone between 6.6 cents and 7.2 cemts per 100 cubic feet.

In view of the evidence we will authorize increases in rates
in the general sexvice schedules estimated to yield additional ampual
gross reveaues of $4,575,000 based on sales herein addpted for the
test year. Of this amount $2,805,000 relates to the domestic class
and $770,000 to the nondomestic gemeral service class.

The authorized rates provide for a more uniform increase
pereemtagewise in the first and succeeding blocks of the schedules
than proposed by applicant. We will not at this time provide for
cn additiomal trailing block at 100,000 cubic feet per month as recom-
merded by the Goveroment, in view of the level of the tail block

nerein authorized. Coxresponding incresses will be authorized in

charges in special conditions relating to multiple metering. In

addition contingent offset charges are provided for as shown in
Appendix A hereof. Applicant's request for cancellation of Special
ConditionlNo. 2 of Schedule G-4 will be authorized.

| épplicant's present and proposed rate levels for gemexal
natucal gas service Schedules G-1 through G-4 and those authorized

by the order herein are as follows:




A.42887, wd* .

Blocking

First 200 cw f£t.or less

Per 100 cu. £t.

Next 2,800 cu,
Next 7,000 cu.
Next 10,000 cu.
Over 20,000 cu,

First 200 cu. ft. or
Per 100 cu, ft.

Next 2,800 cu.
Next 7,000 cu.
Next 10,000 cu.
Over 20,000 cu.

First 200 cu, ft. or
Pexr 100 ecu., ft.

Next 2,800 cu.
Next 7,000 cu.
Next 10,000 cu.
Over 20,000 cu.

Firm Industrial (Schedule No. G-40)

ft.
ft.
ft-
ft.

less

ft.
ft.
<.

ft.

less

ft.
fe.
fe.
ft.

L

RATE SCHEDULES (1080 BTU)
G-1 G-2 G-3 G-4&

PRESENT RATES
$1.12 $1.17 $1.27 $1.37

10.54 10.9¢ 11.3¢ 11,7¢
8.4 8.5 8.6 8.8
6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9
6.6 6.6 6;6 6.6

APPLICANT'S REQUESTED RATES
$2.00 $2.10 $2.30 $2.50

13.1¢ 13.64 14.1¢
10.2  10.2 10.5

3.4 8.4 3.4

» 8 L] O 8 - 0

AUTHORIZED RATES

$1.49 $1.54 $1.64 S$1.74

Applicant proposes that $112,500 or 1.5 percent of its re-

quested increase be obtained from firm industrial customers. This is

an avexage increase of about 30 percent or 17.5 cents per 1000 cubic

feet of gas estimated by applicant to be sold in the test year to this

class of customer.

The increases in commodity charge proposed by applicant for

this class may be summarized as follows:

Mef ox less
Mcf, per Mcf
Mcf, per Mef
Mef, per Mef

INCREASE REQUESTED

Per Meter. Per Month

Amount Percent

$40.00 28.1%
174 29.8

15 27.3
13 25.0




8.42887, wan @

Applicant also proposes anm increase in the minigum charge
from $105.00 to $145.00 per meter per month and further proposes
contingent offset charges. A comparison of requested and authorized
contingent offset charges for Schedule G=40 follows:

Related Contingent Offset Charges
FPC Docket No, Cents Per Mcf

Requested Authorized
G-2018 1.75¢ 1.744
G-4769 2.9 2.91
G-12948 1.99 1.98
G=17929 2.75 2.72
RPS0-3 1.89 1.87
A new special condition is proposed by applicant foxr Schedule
G-40 reading as follows: 'This schedule is not applicable to standby
or auxiliary sexvice."
in view of the evidence we will authorize increases in firm
industrial rates to yield $75,000 of additional anmnual gross revenues

based on test year operations. The increases in rates authorized in

the several blocks and in the minimum charge are more uniform percent-

agewise than proposed by applicant. Likewise contingent offset charges
as shown in Appendix A hereof are provided for and the requested new
specisl condition will be authorized in Schedule G~40.

Interruptible Commercial and Industrial (Schedules G-50 and G=51)

An anpual increase of $286,400 is sought by applicant in rates
for Schedule G~50 and G-51 customers. This is approximately an in-
crease of 19 percenmt for this classification or an average Increase of
7.86 cents per Mef.

Applicant proposes the cancellation of Schedule G-=51 and the
tronsfer of customers them on Schedule G-51 to Schedule G-50. The
cencellation of Schedule G-51 was opposed by the Department of Defense
end Cther Executive Agencies of the United States Govexnment as well

as by the Commission staff.




£.42887, wa *@

Applicant also proposed a change in Special Condition 11
of Schedule G-50 as shown om Exhibit E, page 4 of the application to
state the right of the utility to transfer a customer on that schedule
to the appropriate firm gas schedule in the event that the customer
is permitted to receive service during periods of curtailment because
of hardship. No other gas utility in California includes such a
condition in its tariffs. This change was opposed by the Commission
staff and by the C. M. A,

Applicant proposed contingent offset charges for this classi-
£ication at the same level as proposed for Schedule G-40.

A comparison of applicant's present and requested rates for

customers served under Schedule 6-50 and G-51 follows:

Per Meter Per Month
Present Requested

G=-50 G-51 G-50 and G-5%
Customers Customers Customers

Sexvice Charge $16.50 $23.10 $30.00

Commodity Charge:
(To be added to Sexvice Charge)

First 200 Mef, per Mef $ 0,477 $ 0.456 $ 0.57

Next 500 Mef, pexr Mcf 17 411 .51

1 2,300 Mef, per Mcf 402 .381 A48
3,000 Mef, per Mcf .392 371 46
4,000 Mcf, per Mcf .382 371 44
10,000 Mcf, per Mef .372 .361 W42
20,000 Mef, per Mcf 372 .361 L

Minimum Chaxge:

March through November $65.00 $1,500.00 $87.50

December through February None None None

Nine Months' Cumulative
Minimum Charge $585.00 $13,500.00 $787.50

On this record we £ind that Schedules G-50 and G-51 should
be continued as separate schedules, that asn increase in rates for

this classification to yield additional apnual gross revenues

-25=-




-4.62837, wil)

in the amount of $210,000 is reasomable, and that the change in f//
Special Condition 11 of Schedule G-50 as proposed by applicant should

not be authorized. Appropriate contingent offset charges will be
authorized as set forth in 4ppendix A hereof,

iotexxuptible - Applicant's Steam Electric Gemerating
Stationg (Schedule G-54)

Applicant proposes no increase in rates for gas delivered to
its steam electxic generating stations under Schedule G-54, although
approximately one-half of the estimated'gas to te sold in the test
year is to be delivered to such steam electric plants, It is appli-
cant's position that any increase in G-54 rates would result in an
additional subsidy of the firm gas customers at the expense of the
electric customers.

The evidence of record shows that applicant's present rates
undex Schedule G-54 are markedly lower than rates for similar serviee
offered by other gas utilities in this State. Furthermoxe, since
1938 when the Commission last £ixed applicant's gas rates the com-
modity cost alome of gas purchased by applicant from Southern Countiecs
Gas Company has gone up fxom 27.25 cents per Mef to 30.63 cents, or by
3.38 cents per Mef.

On this record we find an increase in Schedule G-54 rates to
yield additional annual gross xevenues of $1,330,000 to be reasomable ~
and that contingent offset charges contained in Southerm Counties Gas
Company's Schedule G-60 are appropriate for applicant's Schedule G-54.

Other Tariff Changes

Applicant proposes to reduce the numbey of its supply distriets
ar specified in part (¢) of Rule No. 2 from three to two and to change
the map of territory served accordingly. This change is mowe parti-
cularly set forth in Exhibit F of the application. We f£ind this change

to be reasonable and Appendix A hereof will so provide.

26~

P .

‘____._"_,.,_“’:.\_, - .-




A. 42887 GH*‘. | .

The staff recommended certain changes be made in applicant's
Rule No. 5, Special Information Required on Forms, and Rule No. 11,
Disputed Bills, for claxification purposes and to make them reflect
present conditions. These changes we find to be reasonable and
Appendix A hereof will so provide.

Summary of Authorized Increases

The table below summarizes by classes of gas customers, the
effects of the authorized rate increases specified in Appendix A to
this decision based on the estimated 1961 sales of gas adopted herein.

SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZED INCREASES
TEST YEAR 1961

: : :Average
: AdoPted : :Revenue
Adopted :Revenue : Authorized Incerease :Pexr Mef
: Seles :At Present : :Per- :Per :After

Class of Service :1000 Mcf: Rates : Amount :cent :Mcf :Increase

Firm:
Domestic 18,250 :$19,527,000:$3,805,000:19.5%:20.85¢:127.85¢
Nondomestic Gen. 3, 476 4 ,425, 000 770, 000 17.4 :14.06 : 94.87

Industrial 645 ’374.,000: 75,000:20.0 :11.63 : 69.61
Total Firm

[CELTUDClp @

Com'l & Ind'l 3,800 6 1,535, ooo 210, 000-13. 7 I 5.53 :
Co. Steam Elec 28,000 :v 823 ,000: 1 3301000 13 . 4075

Total Inter-
ruptible 31,800 $11,363,000 1,540,000 13.6 4.84

other Gas Revenue “—- 159,000 ——- —.—— —me -—-
Total Gas Sales 56,171 $ 35,848,000 6,190,000 17.3 11.02- 74.84

Findings and Conclusions

Based on the evidence of record, we find that increases in
applicant's natural gas rates are warranted. In the considered judg-
ment of the Commission, the increases in rates to be authorized by the
order herein will provide such additiomal gross revenues as should
enable applicant to meet its reasonable gas department expenses of
operation and afford it the opportunity to earm a fair and just return
on its gas department depreciated rate base hereinbefore found reason-
able.




£.42837, war+@) . @

After carefully comsidering all factors pertinent to this
proceeding, it is our finding and conclusion that an order should be
issued authorizing increases in rates in the over-all amount of
approximately $6,190,000 in the manner hereinbefore outlined, and to
the extent set forth in Appendix A following the order herein. Accord-
ingly, we find that the increases in rates and charges authorized
herein are justified, that the rates and charges authorized herein
are reasonzble, and that the present rates and charges, insofar as
they differ from those herein prescribed, are for the future umjust
and unreasomnable.

The Commission has given comsideration to all points raised
and to all motions made although each may not have been specifically
treated herein. The Commission now rules that all motions not here-
tofore acted upon and which are consistent with the findings and con-
clusions of this opinion and oxder are granted, and those which are

not coungistent therewith are denied.

QRDE

San Diego Gas & Elecctric Company having applied to this
Commission for am order authorizing increases in gas rates, public
hearing having been held, the matter having been submitted and now
being ready for decision; therefore,

IT IS OIDEXED as follows:

L. Applicant is suthorized and directed to file in quadrupli-
cate with this Commission on or after the effective date of this oxder,
in conformity with the provisions of General Order No. 96, revised
tariff schedules with changes in xates, terms and conditions as set
forth in Appendix A attached hereto and, on not less than five days'
notice to this Commission and to the public, to wmake said rates effec-)

;

tive for all service remdered on and after September 16, 1961. /

28




AL2357, wd .

2. In the event that applicant places the rates herein authorx-
izcd into cffect,

a. Applicant shall keep records of sales to customers
during the effective period of such cost of gas
offset rates as will enable it to determine readily
the total offset charge and the total refund, if
any, that may be due each customer.

Applicant's plan for determining refunds shall be
submitted to this Commission priox to making any
reliunds, and specific Commission authorization
shall be obtained of the plan at that time.

When the final decision by the Federal Power Commis-
sion in Docket Nos. G-4769, G-12948, G-17929, RPGO-2
shall have become effective, applicant shall £ile an
application containing its proposed permanent rate
plan foxr final detexmimation and authorization by
this Commission.

Upon final determination of the actual cost of re-
funding not recovered £rom Southern Counties Gas
Company of California and the amount of any balance
created by applicant's inability to deliver checks
and by checks uncashed after onme year, applicant
shall file a plan acceptable to this Commission for
the equitable distribution of the resultant net
balance.

Applicant shgll file with this Commission monthly
reports within sixty days following the close of
each monthly period, setting forth:

(1) The increase in revenues realized under esch
offset rate authorized herein, segregated by
£irm, regular intexruptible and steam plant
classes of service, amnd

(2) The increase in cost of gas above the rate
level in effect immediately prior to the date
on which cach offset rate went into effect.

£. Amual reviews of such offset rates may be made.

3.  Applicant shall notify this Commission in writing should it

clect, for Income tax purposes, to use a life span shorter than




£.42357, wd @.

35 years for transmission mains. Such notice shall be made within
twenty days of such election,
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.
Dated at San Franecises , California, this X 2 day of
AUGUST




A. 42887

I concur in part and dissent in part.

As the presiding Commissioner in this matter,
under whose direction the decision originally was prepared,
I concur in the major portions thereof.

I dissent, however, to some provisions of the
opinion and findings which were insisted upon by the
mgjority of tne Commission. I dissent especially to the
manner in which ad valorem taxes are treated. The
¢vidence is undisputed that ad valorem tax rates in
applicant's service area have increased approximately
20¢ to 25¢ a hundred each year for the past several years.

The Commission would be e%ually ;ustified to

4 . . -
2gnore trends in usage and adnere to the last known rate
of usage as to ignore txends in tax rates. Were such a

course followed in this instance, estimated revemues of
this applicant would be substantially less than those
found to be reasonable Dy the Commission.

To ignore & definite trend in tax rates and
assessment ratios, merely for the sake of adnering to a
precedent made ovsolete by fact, while continuing to
trend usage, would secm to be incomsistent and highly
unrealistic. Rates of return and estimated earnings mean
little when revenues are overcstimated and/or expense
factors are understated.

C. Lyn Fo%k
Commissioner

Dated: August 22, 1961




I concur in the opinion and order of the Commission except as to the

treatment of ad valorem taxes. On that subject I agree with the view expressed

by Commissioner rFox.

_,, Wf Z ety

Commissioner.




set

Comodity Charge:

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of €

The presently cffective rates and conditions are changed as

forth in this appendix.

General Natural Gas Service Schedules Nos. G=1 through G-4

3.

Change and file base rates per meter per month to the follow-
ing:

6-1 G-2 G-3 G4
Rates 1080 Btu 1080 Btu 1030 Btu 1080 Btu

rirzst 200 cu.ft. or less $1.49 $1.54  $1.64 $1.74
Next 2,300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft., .123 123 «133 ,138
Next 7,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.  .0QS7 . 099 .101 106 v
Next 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .082 .082 .082 .082
Over 20,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .076 .076 .076 076 __
B. Change charges under Special Conditions relative to multiple
metering to the following:
Monthly minimm charge to
be multiplied by 50% of
the number of meters $1.45 $1.54 $1.64 $1.74
But in no event less than 4.47 4.62 4.92 5.22
¢. Caneel and remove Special Condition No. 2 from Schedule No.G-4.
2. Snacce Heating Natural Gas Sexvice Schiedule No. G-ll

.

Change and file base rates per meter per month to the follow-
ing:

G-11
Rates ‘ 1030 Btu

Commoditz Charge:
First 00 cu.ft. or less

Winter months, Decenber=May .ciesreeve.. $3.00

Summer months, June-Nov., per 100 cu.ft. . .145
Next 2,600 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ...... 145
tlext 7,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.it., ...... 120 —
Next 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ...... .097
Over 20,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ...... .089 .~

Change the Minimum Charge to the Zollowing: $3.00 per meter
per month -~ Winter months, December-May. No minimum -
Summer montus, June-Novembex.




A.42357 B e ¥

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 6

3. Contingent Offset Charges

Delete the presemt Contingent 0ffset Charge Clause in Schequles
Nos. G-1, G~2, G-3, G-4 and G-1ll and substitute the following:

The above base rates include the following offset charges
which, in accordance with Decisions Nos. 56001 and * of the
California Public Utilities Commission, are contingent upon the
inclusion of offset charges in the price of gas purchased from
Southexn Counties Gas Company of Califormia:

Related Cal. PUC Effective Date
FPC Docket No. Decision No. Offset Charge Offset Charge

G=-20138 * 11-15-58 .174 cent per 100 cu.ft.
G=4769 * 11-15-53 .291 cent per 100 cu.ft.
G=12948 56001 1-=1~53 .198 cent pexr 100 cu.ft.
G=17929 ¥ ved .272 cent per 100 cu.ft.
RP~50~-3 w e .187 cent per 100 cu.ft.

The effective rates are computed from the base rates in
accordance with Rule 2(c) and are subject to possible refund. in
the event that the Company receives, pursuant to order of the
California Public Utilities Commission, a refund from Southern
Counties Gas Company of Califormia of all or part of said offset
charges in the price of gas from said Company.

Firm Industrial Natural Gas Secrvice Schedule No. G=40

2. Change and file base rates per meter per month to the follow-

ing:
G=40
Rates 1030 Btu

Commodity Charge:

First 150 Mef or less $122.00
Next 150 Mcf, per Mef .69
Next 700 Mcf, per Mecif .67
Over 1,000 Mcf, per Mcf 04

Change the Minimum Charge to the following:
Per Meter Per Month $122.00
Add the following Special Condition:

3. This schedule is not appliéable to standby or
auxiliary service.

¥ Show decision number in A. 42887.

%% Show cffective date of tariffs in decision in A.42887.
~ 4




A.42887 N2 @ *

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 6

5. Interruptible Natural Gas Service Schedule No. G-50

a. Change and file base rates per meter per month to the follow-
ing:

G=-50
Rates 1080 Btu

Commodity Charge:

{To be added to Service Charge)

First 200 Mef, pex Mef $0.547
Next 500 Mcf, pexr Mcf . i
Next 2,300 Mcf, per Mef 463
Next 3,000 Mef, per Mef Wobb |
Next 4,000 Mef, per Mef 428 ¢
Cver 10,000 Mcf, per Mcf .406%

b, Change the Service Charge to $21.00 per meter per month.
¢. Change the Minimum Charge to the following:
For billing months March through November $ 75.00
For billing months December through February None
Nine months cumulative minimum charge $5675.C0

Interruptible Natural Gas Serviece Schedule No. G=51

a. Qhange and file base rates per meter per month to the £follow-
ing:

G-51
Rate 1080 Btu

Commodity Charge:
(To be added to Sexrvice Charge)
First 200 Mcf, per Mef $0.522
Next 500 Mcf, per Mcf 478
Next 2,300 Mcf, per Mcf bl
Next 7,000 Mcf, pexr Mcf 422
Over 10,000 Mcf, per Mef 401
v
b. Change the Service Charge to $28.00 per meter per mounth.

c. Change the Minimum Charge to the following:
For billing months March through November $ 1,750.00

For billing months December through Feb. None
Nine months cumulative minimum charge $15,750.00




£.42887 N3 @ x =

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 6

7. Coutingent Offset Charges

Delete the present Contingent Offset Charge Clause in
Schedules Nos, G-40, G~50 and G-51 and substitute the following:

The above base rates include the following offset charges
which, in accordance with Decisions Nos. 56001 and * of the
California Public Utilities Commission, are contingent upon the
inclusion of offset charges in the price of gas purchased from
Southern Counties Gas Company of Califormia:

Aelated Cal. PUC Effective Date
FPC Docket No. Decision No. Offset Charge Offset Charge

G=-2018 * 11-15-58 1.74 cents per Mcf
G-4769 % 11-15-58 2.91 cents per Mcf
G-12948 56001 l~-1-58 1.98 cents pexr Mcf
G=17929 v ke 2.72 cents per Mef
RP-60-3 % Yk 1.87 cents pexr Mcf

The effective rates are computed from the base rates in .
accordance with Rule 2(c) and are subject to possible refund in
the event that the Company receives, pursuant to oxder of the
California Public Utilitics Commission, a refund from Southern
Counties Gas Company of California of all or part of said offset
charges in the price of gas from said Company.

* Show the decision number in 4.42887.
** Show the effective date of tariffs in decision inm 5.G2837,

8. Inte tible Natural Gas Service to Utility Steam Electric
Generating Stations, schedule NO. G-

a. Change and file base and effective rates to the following:

Effective Rates
Rate Base Rate Winter  sSummer

Commodity Charge: ‘

Per Mcf $0.400  $0.400 %
First 10 Mcf per month, per Mef

of contract volumetric rate - -
Next 10 Mef per month, per Mef

of contract volumetric rate - -
Next 10 Mcf per month, per Mcf

of contract volumetric rate - -
Excess, per Mcf - -

Winter Period: November 1 through April 30.
Summer Pexiod: May 1 through October 31.

Delete present persgraph under Base Rate.




5,42887 N'B "’

APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 6

Delete the present Contingent Offset Charge clause and
substitute the following: .

The above base rates include the following offset

charges which, in accordance with Decisions Nos, 58001 and

s

]
A Of th& Ca11£ornia Public Utilities Commissiom, are
contingent upon the inclusion of offset charges in the price
of gas purchased from Southern Counties Gas Company of

California:

Related Cal, PUC Effective Date
TPC Docket No., Decision No. Offset Charge 0ffset Charge

G~-2018 % 11-15-58 1.65 cents per Mcf
G=4749 v 11-15-58 2.77 cents pex Mcf
G-12943 56001 1--1=-58 1.88 cents per Mcf
G=17925 %* vedke 2.59 cents pexr Mcf
RP-~60-3 % ok 1.78 cents per Mcf

The effective rates are computed from the base rates inm
accordance with Rule 2(¢) and are subject to possible refund in
the event that the Company receives, pursuant to order of the
California Public Utilities Commission, a refund from Southern
Counties Gas Company of Califormia of all or part of said offset
charges in the price of gas from said Company.

d. Delete the last sentence of Specizl Condition No. 4.
Cthexr Tariff Changes

a. Cancel the fourth paragraph of Rule 2(c), Character of Serv-
ice, and substitute the following:

i For the purpose of application of this section, the serv-
ice area of the Company is divided into the following supply
districts: (A) All territory contiguous to the MHuntington
Beach transmission lime north of the point where the line
first intersecte the boundary of the Greater Metropolitan

Rate Area. (B) The balance of the Company's terxritory,
excepting those areas designated under (A) above.

Revise and vefile Map No. 1, Territory Sexrved, to agree
with the changes in Rule No. 2{¢).

Revise Rule 5(e¢), Bills, as follows:

Remove all references to postcaxd bills and include a
new provision that each bill must have printed on it the
schedule or code number under which service is billed.

% Show the decision number in A.42887. . L
*% Show the effective date of tarifis in decision L~
in “AI 11'2887 » e .




A. 62337 B .

APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 6

d. Cancel the present Rule No. 1l and refile as follows:

Rule No. 1l
Disputed Bills

When a customer and the Company £ail to agree on a
bill for gas service and the disputed bill is not paid
within 15 days after presentation, the Company will notify
the customer in writing:

A. That in lieu of paying the disputed bill
he may deposit witin the Califormia Public
Utilities Commission, State Office Building,
107 South Broadway, Los Angeles 12, the
amount claimed by the Company to be due.

That checks or other forms of remittance for
such deposit should be made payable to the
California Public Utilities Commission.

That upon receipt of the deposit the
Comnission will notify the Company, will
review the basis of the billed amount,
and will advise both parties of its
findings and disbuxrse the deposit in ac-
cordance therewith.

That service will not be discontinued for
nonpayment of the disputed bill when
deposit has been made with the Commission
pending the outcome of the Commission's
review.

That failure of the customer to make such
a deposit within 15 days after the date
upon which notice was given will warrant
discontinuance of his service without
further notice.

That if, before completion of the Com- v
mission's review, additiomal bills

become due which the customer wishes to
dispute, he shall also deposit with the
Commission the additiomal amount claimed
by the Company to be due for such addi~
tional bills beforec they become past due
and that failure to do so will warrant
discontinuance of his service in accordance
with Rule No. 9.




A'. 42887 JC,

APPENDIX B

LIST OF APPEARANCES

FOR_APPLICANT

Chickering & Gregory, by Sherman Chickering and
C. Hayden Ames.

FOR_PROTESTANT

Russell €. Taliaferro, for the City of Escondido.

FOR INTERESTED PARTIES

Brobeck, Phleger & Harzison, by Robert N. Lewry, for
Californla Manufacturers Assoclation; haxrold Gold,
Reuben Lozner and Clyde F, Carroll, for Department
ot Defense and Other Executive Agencies of the
United States; Edwin L. Miller, Jr., and Stanmley
M. Lanham, foxr City of Sam Diego; Jean Vincenz,
for Department of Public Works, County of San Diegzo;
Fredric G. Dunnand, C. T. Mess, for County of San
Diego; Willism L. Knecht, for Cslifornia Farm
Burecau Federation; John F. O'Laughlin, foxr City of
Imperial Beach; Luther L. Lecper, tor City of Del
Mar; Robert 0. Curranm, for City of Natlonal City;
Thomas G. Duffy, for City of EL Cajon; Dale Austin,
fox Cicty of Oceanside and City of Escondido;

Donald W. Smith, for City of El Cajon and City of
Le Mesa; Manuel L. Kugler, for City of Chulzs Vista;
J. R. Goodbody, for City of Coronado; Henry E.
Walkar, for Perfectaire Manufacturing Company;
Edward Neuner, for himself.

FOR THE COMMISSION STAFF

W. R. Rocke, R. W. Beardslee, and R. Entwistle.




